



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MIMI STEWART,

Petitioner/Senator,

v.

Case No. S-1-SC-40573
District Court Case No.
D-202-CV-2022-01805

THE HONORABLE DANIEL J. RAMCZYK,

Respondent/District Court Judge,

and

JACOB CANDELARIA,

Real Party in Interest ("RPI").

THE HONORABLE DANIEL J. RAMCZYK'S RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERINTENDING CONTROL
AND REQUEST FOR STAY

Submitted by,

Jerry Todd Wertheim
Carol A. Clifford
Jones, Snead, Wertheim &
Clifford, P.A.
141 E. Palace Ave., Suite 220
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 982-0011
*Attorneys for The Honorable
Daniel J. Ramczyk*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT AN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCE APPROPRIATE FOR INVOKING THIS COURT’S POWER OF SUPERINTENDING CONTROL..... 4

III. THE PETITIONER COULD HAVE TAKEN AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FROM THE ORDER DENYING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS..... 9

IV. THE PETITIONER COULD HAVE FILED A PETITION FOR WRIT OF ERROR WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS... 11

V. THE PETITIONER HAS THE RIGHT TO TAKE AN APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS AFTER ENTRY OF A FINAL ORDER BY THE DISTRICT COURT..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - New Mexico

Carrillo v. Rostro, 1992-NMSC-054, 114 N.M. 607 8, 9, 11, 12

Chappell v. Cosgrove, 1996-NMSC-020, 121 N.M. 636 7, 13

Dist. Court of Second Judicial Dist. v. McKenna,
1994-NMSC-102, 118 N.M. 402 8

Grisham v. Romero, 2021-NMSC-009, 483 P.3d 545..... 6

Grisham v. Van Soelen, 2023-NMSC-027, 539 P.3d 272..... 4, 5

Kerr v. Parsons, 2016-NMSC-028, 378 P.3d 1 6, 8

Montoya v. McManus, 1961-NMSC-060, 68 N.M. 381 5

Pacheco v. Hudson, 2018-NMSC-022, 415 P.3d 505..... 6

State ex rel. Schiff v. Murdoch, 1986-NMSC-040,
104 N.M. 344 4, 5, 8, 14

State ex rel. Torrez v. Whitaker, 2018-NMSC-005, 410 P.3d 201..... 5, 6

State v. Bent, 2012-NMSC-038, 289 P.3d 1225 13

State v. Valerio, 2012-NMCA-022, 273 P.3d 12..... 7, 8

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 39-3-2 (1917, as amended through 1966) 14

NMSA 1978, § 39-3-4 (1971, as amended through 1999) 3, 10

Rules

Rule 12-201(A)(1)(b) NMRA..... 14

Rule 12-203 NMRA 3, 10

Rule 12-503 NMRA 3, 11
